www.astesj.com     193
Hybrid Neural Network Method for Predicting the SOH and RUL of Lithium-Ion Batteries
Brahim Zraibi*,1, Mohamed Mansouri1, Salah Eddine Loukili2, Said Ben Alla2
1National School of Applied Sciences of Berrechid, Laboratory LAMSAD, Hassan First University of Settat, Morocco
2Faculty of Science and Technology, Laboratory VTE, Hassan First University of Settat, Morocco
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 28 August, 2022

discharge data features’, Energies, 12(22), 2019, doi:10.3390/en12224366.
[2] R. Xiong, Y. Zhang, J. Wang, H. He, S. Peng, M. Pecht, ‘Lithium-Ion
Battery Health Prognosis Based on a Real Battery Management System Used
in Electric Vehicles’, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, 68(5),
4110–4121, 2019, doi:10.1109/TVT.2018.2864688.
[3] H. Chaoui, C.C. Ibe-Ekeocha, ‘State of Charge and State of Health
Estimation for Lithium Batteries Using Recurrent Neural Networks’, IEEE
Transactions on Vehicular Technology, 66(10), 8773–8783, 2017,
doi:10.1109/TVT.2017.2715333.
[4] W. Luo, C. Lv, L. Wang, C. Liu, ‘Study on impedance model of Li-ion
battery’, Proceedings of the 2011 6th IEEE Conference on Industrial
Electronics and Applications, ICIEA 2011, 1943–1947, 2011,
doi:10.1109/ICIEA.2011.5975910.
[5] J. Fan, J. Fan, F. Liu, J. Qu, R. Li, ‘A Novel Machine Learning Method Based
Approach for Li-Ion Battery Prognostic and Health Management’, IEEE
Access, 7(1), 160043–160061, 2019, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2947843.
[6] B. Zraibi, M. Mansouri, C. Okar, ‘Comparing Single and Hybrid methods of
Deep Learning for Remaining Useful Life Prediction of Lithium-ion
Batteries’, E3S Web of Conferences, 297, 01043, 2021,
doi:10.1051/e3sconf/202129701043.

Proceedings, (xxxx), 2022, doi:10.1016/j.matpr.2022.04.082.
[14] S. Yang, C. Zhang, J. Jiang, W. Zhang, L. Zhang, Y. Wang, ‘Review on
state-of-health of lithium-ion batteries : Characterizations , estimations and
applications’, Journal of Cleaner Production, 314(May), 128015, 2021,
doi:10.1016/j.jclepro.2021.128015.
[15] A. Basia, Z. Simeu-abazi, E. Gascard, P. Zwolinski, ‘Review on State of
Health estimation methodologies for lithium-ion batteries in the context of
circular economy’, CIRP Journal of Manufacturing Science and Technology,
32, 517–528, 2021, doi:10.1016/j.cirpj.2021.02.004.
[16] Y. Zhu, F. Yan, J. Kang, C. Du, ‘State of health estimation based on OS-
ELM for lithium-ion batteries’, International Journal of Electrochemical
Science, 12(7), 6895–6907, 2017, doi:10.20964/2017.07.35.
[17] H. Dai, G. Zhao, M. Lin, J. Wu, G. Zheng, ‘A novel estimation method for
the state of health of lithium-ion battery using prior knowledge-based neural
network and markov chain’, IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
66(10), 7706–7716, 2019, doi:10.1109/TIE.2018.2880703.
[18] S. Zhang, B. Zhai, X. Guo, K. Wang, N. Peng, X. Zhang, ‘Synchronous
estimation of state of health and remaining useful lifetime for lithium-ion
battery using the incremental capacity and artificial neural networks’,
Journal of Energy Storage, 26(July), 100951, 2019,
doi:10.1016/j.est.2019.100951.
[19] W. Qin, H. Lv, C. Liu, D. Nirmalya, P. Jahanshahi, ‘Remaining useful life
prediction for lithium-ion batteries using particle filter and artificial neural
network’, Industrial Management and Data Systems, 120(2), 312–328, 2019,
doi:10.1108/IMDS-03-2019-0195.
[20] C.C. Liu, T. Wu, C. He, ‘State of health prediction of medical lithium
batteries based on multi-scale decomposition and deep learning’, Advances
in Mechanical Engineering, 12(5), 2020, doi:10.1177/1687814020923202.
[21] Y. Fan, F. Xiao, C. Li, G. Yang, X. Tang, ‘A novel deep learning framework
for state of health estimation of lithium-ion battery’, Journal of Energy
Storage, 32(August), 101741, 2020, doi:10.1016/j.est.2020.101741.
[22] X. Song, F. Yang, D. Wang, K.L. Tsui, ‘Combined CNN-LSTM Network
for State-of-Charge Estimation of Lithium-Ion Batteries’, IEEE Access, 7,
88894–88902, 2019, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2926517.
[23] Y. Zhang, R. Xiong, H. He, Z. Liu, ‘A LSTM-RNN method for the lithuim-
ion battery remaining useful life prediction’, 2017 Prognostics and System
Health Management Conference, PHM-Harbin 2017 - Proceedings,
(51507012), 2017, doi:10.1109/PHM.2017.8079316.
[24] M. Sajjad, Z.A. Khan, A. Ullah, T. Hussain, W. Ullah, M.Y. Lee, S.W. Baik,
‘A Novel CNN-GRU-Based Hybrid Approach for Short-Term Residential
Load Forecasting’, IEEE Access, 8, 143759–143768, 2020,
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009537.
[25] K.G. Saha, ‘Battery data set’, NASA AMES Prognostics Data Repository,.
[26] D. Liu, Y. Luo, J. Liu, Y. Peng, L. Guo, M. Pecht, ‘Lithium-ion battery
remaining useful life estimation based on fusion nonlinear degradation AR
model and RPF algorithm’, Neural Computing and Applications, 25(3–4),
557–572, 2014, doi:10.1007/s00521-013-1520-x.
[27] X. Bian, Z. Wei, J. He, F. Yan, ‘A Novel Model-based Voltage Construction
Method for Robust State-of-health Estimation of Lithium-ion Batteries’,
(December), 2020, doi:10.1109/TIE.2020.3044779.
[28] J. Zhao, Y. Zhu, B. Zhang, M. Liu, J. Wang, C. Liu, Y. Zhang, ‘Method of
Predicting SOH and RUL of Lithium-Ion Battery Based on the Combination
of LSTM and GPR’, 2022.
[29] M. Zhang, W. Chen, J. Yin, T. Feng, ‘Health Factor Extraction of Lithium-